Citation: Ni, Y.; Liu, X.; Chen, Y.; Liu,
R. Cyclic Behaviors of Geopolymeric
Recycled Brick Aggregate
Concrete-Filled Steel Tubular
Column. Appl. Sci. 2023, 13, 1235.
Academic Editors: Shehata E.
Abdel Raheem, Humberto Varum

Eight half-size GRBACFST columns and three half-size RBACFST columns were
prepared and the involved variation parameters included: (1) replacement ratio of RBA
(0%, 30%, 50%, 70%, 100%), thickness of the steel tube (4 mm, 6 mm), axial compression
ratio (0.05, 0.25, 0.5) and cementitious material (geopolymers, OPC). The clear height
for tested specimens was 750 mm, corresponding to slenderness ratio of 39.97, and the
detailed parameters were given in Figure 1 and Table 1. The nomenclature for specimens
is illustrated as follows: the first two letter “ST” refers the square steel tube; the third
letter “G” indicates the cementitious material is geopolymers while “M” refers to OPC;
the first number 4 or 6 refers to the thickness of the steel tube, the second number means
the replacement ratio of RBA and the last number is the axial compression ratio. Taking
STG4-0.5-0.25 as an example, the steel tube thickness is 4 mm, the replacement ratio of RBA
is 50% and the applied axial compression ratio is 0.25.
Figure 1. Geometric details of the proposed composite column.
Table 1. Design parameters of specimens.
No. D/mm t/mm r/% n N/kN
STG4-0-0.25 130 4 0% 0.25 320.43
STG4-0.3-0.25 130 4 30% 0.25 298.85
STG4-0.5-0.25 130 4 50% 0.25 292.6
STG4-0.7-0.25 130 4 70% 0.25 294.2
STG4-1-0.25 130 4 100% 0.25 280.73
STG4-0.5-0.05 130 4 50% 0.05 58.52
STG4-0.5-0.5 130 4 50% 0.5 585.21
STG6-0.5-0.25 130 6 50% 0.25 325.44
STM4-0-0.25 130 4 0% 0.25 328.55
STM4-0.5-0.25 130 4 50% 0.25 294.87
STM4-1-0.25 130 4 100% 0.25 275.15
Note: D and t are the width and thickness of square steel tube, respectively; r means the replacement ratio of RBA;

2 299.8 433.9 0.002065 209,368 0.273
3 310.0 443.2 0.002209 208,134 0.271
AVG. 306.0 440.7 0.002163 208,678 0.272
Benchmark strength of C50 was selected for ordinary geopolymeric concrete without
RBA, and then natural coarse aggregates were replaced with different RBA replacement
ratio to prepare GRBAC. It should be noted that the natural coarse aggregates were replaced
with RBA by weight. Besides, to explore the influence of different cementitious material,
recycled brick aggregate concrete with OPC (RBAC) was also prepared, and replacement
ratios of RBA of 0%, 50% and 100% was considered. The mix design for GRBAC and RBAC
is outlined in Tables 3 and 4, respectively.
Table 3. The mix design for GRBAC (kg·m−3) and measured strength (MPa).
Specimens rBA/% Sols Ratio
Materials f cu
Alkali Activator Fly Ash Slag Sand Stone RBA
GRBAC-0 0 0.55 357 487.5 162.5 787 1451 0 55.18
GRBAC-30 30 0.55 357 487.5 162.5 787 1016 435 45.28
GRBAC-50 50 0.55 357 487.5 162.5 787 725.5 725.5 43.05
GRBAC-70 70 0.55 357 487.5 162.5 787 435 1016 42.31
GRBAC-100 100 0.55 357 487.5 162.5 787 0 1451 37.21
Note: sols ratio represents the ratio between the alkali activator and the cementitious materials.
Table 4. The mix design for RBAC (kg·m−3) and measured strength (MPa).
Specimens rBA/%
Materials